
  
  

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this 
agenda online instead of printing it.  
 

 

AB 
GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 13 JANUARY 2021 
7.00 PM 
 

Venue: Peterborough City Council’s YouTube Page  
Contact: david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 384628 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 

pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting Held on 10 November 2020 
 

3 - 10 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 

published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.  If a 
request for call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision 
remains suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5. Portfolio Progress Report from the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Commercial Strategy and Investments 
 

11 - 74 

6. Culture and Leisure Services in Peterborough 
 

75 - 80 

7. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations 
 

81 - 86 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q


8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 

87 - 134 

9. Work Programme 2020/2021 
 

135 - 142 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 10 February 2021 – Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 
10 March 2021 – Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: C. Harper (Chairman), K. Aitken, R. Brown, C. Burbage, G. Casey (Vice Chairman),  
A. Ellis, Judy Fox, J. Howard, H. Skibsted, C. Wiggin and I. Yasin 

Co-opted Member: Parish Councillor Keith Lievesley 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: A. Joseph, S. Qayyum and N. Sandford 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from David Beauchamp  on telephone 
01733 384628 or by email – david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk  

 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
mailto:david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7PM, ON 
TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

 
Committee Members Present: Cllrs C. Harper (Chair), K. Aitken, R. Brown, C. Burbage, G. 
Casey (Vice-Chair),  A. Ellis, Judy Fox,  J. Howard  H. Skibsted, C. Wiggin, I. Yasin 
Co-opted Member: Parish Councillor Keith Lievesley 

 
Officers Present: Steve Cox – Executive Director, Place and Economy 

Charlotte Palmer – Group Manager, Transport and Environment  

James Collingridge – Head of Environmental Partnerships 

Richard Pearn – Head of Waste, Resources and Energy 

Pete Carpenter – Acting Corporate Director, Resources 

David Beauchamp – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also Present: Cllr Marco Cereste – Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene and 

the Environment 

Cllr Nick Sandford – Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Alex Gee – Operations Director, NPS 

Felicity Paddick – Manager, Estates and Valuation, NPS 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 No apologies for absence were received. 

 
17.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

 
18. MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 The minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 28 September 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate record.   
  

19. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS 

 

 There were no requests for call-in to consider.  
 

20.  PORTFLIO PROGRESS REPORT – CABINET MEMBER FOR WASTE, STREET 
SCENE AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene and 
Environment, accompanied by the Head of Environmental Partnerships, the Head of 
Waste, Resources and Energy and the Group Manager – Transport and Environment. The 

3



report provided updates on the progress of items under the responsibility of the Cabinet 
Member. 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 

 Members suggested that some fly-tipping might be caused by people not realising 
it was illegal due to a language barrier and suggested the translation of anti-fly-
tipping campaigns into different languages. Officers responded that fly-tipping 
signs could n
[...]
en Council decisions and their climate impacts. The 
Cabinet Member responded that he agreed with these ideas, even if there were 
disagreements of how to achieve them. Funding would always be a challenge.  

 Members praised the work of the Council in improving the biodiversity area at the 
John Clare Recreation Ground.  

ACTIONS AGREED: 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the 
contents of this report and 

 Requested that the Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene and the Environment 
asks Aragon Direct Services to provide feedback to councillors when their fly-
tipping reports were dealt with.   

 Requested that the Head of Environmental Services liaises with the Prevention and 
Enforcement Team to establish if any fly-tipping fines have been issued. 

 Requested that the Head of Environmental Partnerships provides a briefing note 
on fly-tipping performance compared with Key Performance indicators (KPIs).  

 Requested that the Head of Environmental Partnerships promotes the message to 
the public that achieving higher recycling rates leads to financial savings.    

6



 Requested that the Head of Environmental Partnerships  asks the PES team if they 
could provide councillors with confidential reports when covert cameras were 
installed in fly-tipping hotspot areas in their wards. 

21. RURAL ESTATES UPDATE 
 

 The report was introduced by the Manager - Estates and Valuations (NPS), the Operations 
Director (NPS) and the Acting Corporate Director, Resources. The report was presented 
at the request of the Committee to provide an update on the Rural Estate as a whole. 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members referred to the loss of the Basic Payment Scheme (BPS) for farmers after 
Brexit and commented that they believed alternative sources of funding were being 
made available, such as the Country
[...]
 their early 
stages and all options for the estate would be considered.  

 There had not been significant interest in proposed education programmes. This 
area of work required more focus. Officers would review this and see how to 
improve the situation.  

 In light of Brexit, Members encouraged farmers to contact their parish Council to 
investigate the provision of trees and hedging, which had been discouraged under 
the Common Agricultural Policy (CAP).  Members encouraged officers to be more 
creative in seeking alternative sources of funding to replace the CAP.  

 Members asked for more detail on what would be included in plans to expand the 
education offering on the estate. Officers responded that plans were at an early 
stage but the biggest concern was the provision of appropriate facilities. The use 
of redundant buildings was being considered.  

7



 Members requested that the Rural Estates Manager circulates the update 
report to the Tenant Working Group on expanding educational opportunities 
around the estate at a future meeting of the Committee.  

 Members requested additional information on the need for investment to remedy 
drainage problems. Officers responded that last year’s rainfall had delayed the 
sowing of seeds and left standing water in new areas. Many tenants had responded 
with drainage schemes and the digging of dykes. There were still areas 
experiencing a detrimental impact and further investigation would take place.  

 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Note the contents of this report 
2. Note further investment may be required to remedy drainage and aging condition 
outcomes.  
3. Request that the Rural Estates Manager circulates the update report to the Tenant 
Working Group on expanding educational opportunities around the estate at a future 
meeting of the Committee  
 
 

22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee to 
monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at 
previous meetings.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer suggested that all items be marked as ‘completed’ with 
the exception of the recommendation on the Housing Revenue (HRA) from the 7 
November 2018 meeting as this had recently been placed on the Forward Plan. This was 
agreed UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
Members asked what could be done in relation to recommendations from Scrutiny that 
had been rejected by Cabinet. The Chair responded that the recommendations could be 
put forward again at future meetings.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
to note the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations made at 
previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. All items were marked as 
‘completed’ with the exception of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) recommendation 
from the 7 November 2018 meeting.  
 

23. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which invited members to consider 
the most recent version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identify any 
relevant items for inclusion within the Committee’s work programme or to request further 
information. 
 
There were no further comments from Members.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to consider 
the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.  

8



 
24. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item which gave members the opportunity 

to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 and discuss possible items for 
inclusion. 
 
The Chairman commented that the Work Programme would be considered again at the 
Group Representatives meeting.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED  
 
The committee noted the work programme for 2021/21 
 

25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 11 November 2020 – Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 
13 January 2021 – Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 
 

7pm – 8.41pm 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

 
GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

13 JANUARY 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Steve Cox, Executive Director – Place and Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Peter Hiller, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 

Commercial Strategy and Investments 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Cox, Executive Director Place and Economy Tel. 01223 
715660 

 

PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
STRATEGIC PLANNING AND COMMERCIAL STRATEGY AND INVESTMENTS 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Commercial Strategy and Investments 

Deadline date: n/a 
 

 
    It is recommended that the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee notes the 

contents of the report. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is provided to update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress of items under the 

responsibility of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Commercial Strategy and 
Investments. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 This report is being presented by Cllr Peter Hiller at the request of the Growth, Environment and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to consider under 
its Terms of Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 
 
Functions determined by Council: 
4. Economic Development and Regeneration including Strategic Housing and Strategic         
Planning 
5.  Transport, Highways and Road Traffic 
6. Flood Risk Management 
 
Functions determined by Statute: 
 
To review and scrutinise flood risk management in accordance with Section 21F of the Local 
Government Act 2000 (as amended by the Flood and Water Management Act 2010
[...]
s  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Steve Allen, Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and 
Recreation 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman 01733 863887 

 

CULTURE AND LEISURE SERVICES IN PETERBOROUGH 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Service Director for Communities and Partnerships Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Notes and comments on the content of the report, and suggests additional themes to explore 
that may support the economic growth and sustainably of our city.  

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is presented to the committee at their request. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 The Scrutiny Committee requested that a report is presented to them, updating them on the 

delivery arrangements for culture and leisure services following the ending of the council’s 
contract with Vivacity at the end of September 2020, with a particular focus on the opportunities 
for supporting the economic development and growth agendas for the city.  
 

2.2 This report is for the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to consider under 
its Terms of Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 
 
Functions determined by Council: 
 
  2.  Tourism, Culture and Recreation 
  4. Economic Development including Strategic Housing and Strategic Planning 
 
 

2.3 Culture and leisure support all of the council’s corporate priorities, but the particular focus of this 
report supports the priority to drive growth, regeneration and economic development most of all. 
A strong and ambitious culture and leisure offer will drive inward investment, increase visitor 
numbers, and support the broader local economy through additional spend. A vibrant culture and 
leisure sector will also help to increase the availability of new jobs, and help keep our population 
healthy, reducing the number of lost days through sickness absence across all emplo
[...]
d 
Recovery programme and also the Towns fund to support these services. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 Not applicable. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 The work to refresh the Active Lifestyles Strategy and develop the new Culture Strategy will 
ensure that culture and leisure services are available to all, regardless of location or 
circumstance. 
 

 Rural Implications 

 
9.4 
 

The work to refresh the Active Lifestyles Strategy and develop the new Culture Strategy will 
ensure that culture and leisure services are available to all, regardless of location or 
circumstance. The specific Werrington-based project will provide important additional facilities 
that are more accessible to rural communities to the north and west of the city. 

  
 
9.5 

At this stage, the report sets out a progress update on work underway. As each specific aspect 
of this report develops in more detail, the questions above will need to be re-examined to 
ensure maximum take-up of all relevant opportunities. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 None. 
 

 
 

79



This page is intentionally left blank

80



 

 
GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

13 January 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Director of Law and Governance  

Contact Officer(s): David Beauchamp, Democratic Services Officer Tel. 01733 384628 

 

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Considers the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations made at 
previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report and provides feedback including 
whether further monitoring of each recommendation is required. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

[...]
l Report 23 December 
 
 

Portfolio Progress Report for the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning and Commercial Strategy and 
Investments 
This report is provided to update the Scrutiny Committee on 
the progress of items under the responsibility of the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Planning and Commercial Strategy 
and Investments. 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 

  

 Culture and Leisure Services in Peterborough 
This report updates the Committee on the delivery 

arrangements for culture and leisure services following the 

ending of the council’s contract with Vivacity at the end of 

September 2020, with a particular focus on the 

opportunities for supporting the economic development and 

growth agendas for the city.  

 
Contact Officer: Adrian Chapman 
 

 .  

Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations 

To monitor progress made on recommendations made at 
the previous meeting. 

  

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp,   Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions   

138



That the Committee identifies any relevant items for 
inclusion within their work programme which are relevant to 
the remit of this Committee. 

  

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp,   Democratic 
Services Officer 

Work Programme 2020/2021 
To consider the Work Programme for 2020/2021 
 

Contact Officer: David Beauchamp, Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

    

10 FEBRUARY 2021 
Joint Scrutiny of the Budget Meeting 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 -  

 

Contact Officer:  Peter Carpenter 
 

  

    

10 MARCH 2021 
Draft Report 19 February 
Final Report 26 February 
 

Portfolio Progress Report for the Cabinet Member for 

Digital Services and Transformation to include the 

Serco Annual Report and updates on CityFibre and 5G.  

 

Contact Officer: Sue Grace 

  

Place and Economy Covid–19 Update 

 

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 

  

E Scooter Review 

 

Contact Officer: Charlotte Palmer 

  

139



Portfolio Progress Report for the C

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7PM ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2021 

VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM  
 

Committee Members Present: Cllrs C. Harper (Chair), K. Aitken, R. Brown, C. Burbage, G. 
Casey (Vice-Chair), A. Ellis, Judy Fox, J. Howard, H. Skibsted, C. Wiggin, I. Yasin 
Co-opted Member: Parish Councillor Keith Lievesley 
 
 
Officers Present: Steve Cox – Executive Director Place and Economy 

Adrian Chapman – Service Director, Communities and Partnerships 

Charlotte Palmer – Group Manager, Transport and Environment  

Nick Harding – Head of Planning 

David Beauchamp – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also Present: Keith McWilliams – Contract Manager, Skanska 

Howard Bright – Principal Development Manager, Peterborough 

Investment Partnership 

Councillor Peter Hiller – Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 

Commercial Strategy and Investments 

Councillor Steve Allen – Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and 

Recreation 

Councillor John Fox – Representing the Group Leader of the 

Werrington First Group.  

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 No apologies for absence were received. 

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

 
 No declarations of interest or whipping declarations were received. 

 
28. MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

COMMITEE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 The minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting 

held on 10 November 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

29. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISION 

 

 There were no requests for call-in to consider  
 

30. PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
STRATEGIC PLANNING AND COMMERICIAL STRATEGY AND INVESTMENTS 
 

 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Commercial Strategy and Investments, accompanied by the Group Manager - Transport 



and Environment, the Head of Planning, the Principal Development Manager – 
Peterborough Investment Partnership and the Contract Manager – Skanska. The report 
updated the Committee on the progress of items under the responsibility of the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Planning and Commercial Strategy and Investments.  

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:  
 

 Members requested more information on the challenges posed by the Planning 

White Paper and the Environment Bill. The Cabinet Member responded that there 

had been initial concerns that an algorithm would require higher levels of 

provision although these plans had since been backtracked. The Council wanted 

to build houses but not according to forced targets and the associated issues with 

predatory applications. Officers added the new planning proposals would 

radically alter the planning process. The Local Plan would pre allocate areas for 

development and any compliant applications in these areas would automatically 

have permission for development. A new system of ‘growth’, ‘renewal and 

‘protected’ zones might be introduced.  

 Members raised concerns regarding how new sites for housing would be 

determined under the new system and how the consultation process would work.  

 The Government was keen to make the planning process more accessible, with 

an emphasis on electronic formats.  

 The Cabinet Member welcomed the prospect of greater engagement in planning 

consultations.  

 Member raised doubts about how a three-tiered zoning system would function in 

rural areas.  

 The Committee requested that the Group Manager – Transport and Environment 

provides the Committee with a briefing note on the number of roads adopted by 

the Council during 2019/20.  

 It was noted that the COVID-19 pandemic had not significantly impacted highway 

works and adoption with site visits continuing. The Cabinet Member stated that 

the Council would only adopt roads that had been finished to an acceptable 

quality as the Council took on liability for these roads after adoption.  

 The Highways team had had undergone significant change. Members requested 

that the Group Manager – Transport and Environment provides the Committee 

with details of key officers within the Highways Team.  

 Members asked what measures had been put in place to improve performance 

on fixing category 2 defects. Officers responded that a comprehensive review 

had been undertaken and performance then improved during the summer. Issues 

had been experienced again recently due to staff sickness. However, the 

situation was still improved overall.  

 The most recent data from sensors indicated that traffic in the city was at 64% of 

pre-pandemic levels.  

 Members queried whether the Council’s plans to replace the Regional Pool were 

sensible in light of current financial challenges and if the decision could be 

postponed. The Cabinet Member responded that it was indeed financially prudent 

to do so and it provided an opportunity to regenerate Pleasure Fair Meadows. 

Officers also stated that the current facility fell short of modern expectations, was 

at the end of its life and would require significant investment to continue 

operating. A new pool, including a café, sauna, steam room, sports hall and 

larger gym would have a much broader appeal to the public. Long term planning 

could continue despite the COVID-19 pandemic and the current closure of 

facilities. The capital borrowing costs for the new pool were less than the costs of 



maintaining the existing pool.  

 It was common for pools to be positioned above ground level.  

 Members sought reassurance that the new pool would be of sufficient length and 

have adequate viewing areas to host galas. Officers responded that this was 

indeed the case and the pool would be able to host all relevant regional 

competitions.  

 Members referred to the Car Parking Strategy on page 16 of the reports pack and 

sought reassurance that the figure of 57% car park occupancy was accurate and 

that there would be sufficient parking provision for a growing city. Officers 

responded that the figures from Royal Haskoning took into account pre-pandemic 

seasonal variations in parking demand. There might be pressures on the Werrina 

Car Park which could potentially be addressed by decking surface car parks.  

 There were no plans to revert to the previous layout following the relocation of the 

disabled parking bays on St. Peter’s road although this would be kept under 

review.  

 Members requested that the Executive Director – Place and Economy informs 

the Committee of the proportion of parking spaces in the City assigned to 

disabled people.  

 Members raised concerns that the new Government Hub in close proximity to the 

football stadium might put pressure on parking in the area.  

 Members request that the Executive Director – Place and Economy provides 

details of the planned consultation with churches and the future of the Brewery 

Tap in light of the North Westgate redevelopment. This to include general 

information on the North Westgate consultation process, focussing on the 

station quarter in particular.   

 Members requested an update on plans for the Market, noting that traders were 

in a difficult situation. Officers responded that a decision had yet to be taken and 

a working group had been established to explore different options.  

 A new multi-storey car park would be built between Peterborough Station and 

Crescent Bridge to improve access between the City Centre and Station, 

including for pedestrians and cyclists. Members requested that the Executive 

Director – Place and Economy provides more detail on highway 

improvements near the station planned as part of the North Westgate 

redevelopment.   

 Improving disabled access between the City Centre and Statin was a key priority 
for the Council. 

 Financial implications for schemes contained within this report would be provided 
individually when they were progressed.  

 

ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to  
 

1. Note the contents of the report.   
2. Request that the Group Manager – Transport and Environment provides the 

Committee with a briefing note on the number of roads adopted by the 
Council during 2019/20.  

3. Request that the Group Manager – Transport and Environment provides the 
Committee with details of key officers within the Highways Team.  

4. Request that the Executive Director – Place and Economy informs the Committee 
of the proportion of parking spaces in the City assigned to disabled people.  

5. Request that the Executive Director – Place and Economy provides details of the 
planned consultation with churches and the future of the Brewery Tap in light 
of the North Westgate redevelopment. To include general information on the 



North Westgate consultation process, focussing on the station quarter in 
particular.   

6. Request that the Executive Director – Place and Economy provides more detail 
on highway improvements near the station planned as part of the North Westgate 
redevelopment.   

 
31. CULTURE AND LEISURE SERVICES IN PETERBOROUGH 

 
 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Recreation 

accompanied by the Service Director, Communities and Partnerships. The report 
updated the Committee on the delivery arrangements for culture and leisure services 
following the ending of the council’s contract with Vivacity at the end of September 2020, 
with a particular focus on the opportunities for supporting the economic development and 
growth agendas for the city.  
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:  
 

 The Council had received Arts Council grant funding and would continue to apply 
for new grant funding opportunities.   

 Members praised plans to develop a Culture Strategy and felt this would support 
local artists.  

 Members commented that Peterborough Museum would benefit considerably 
from the planned extension and requested a timeline for this project. Officers 
responded that the museum was an important part of the City’s growth agenda. 
The process of making a submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) could take between 3 to 5 years.  

 The relocation of the library to a more central location would help to revitalise the 
City after the pandemic.  

 Members praised plans for collaboration between the Cresset Theatre and New 
Theatre.  

 A study was being commissioned to establish the appropriate model for 
delivering the new leisure centre in Werrington. No difficulties were anticipated in 
delivering the scheme.  

 Members requested that the Service Director, Communities and Partnerships 
provides an update on funding for improvements to cycling facilities in Southey 
Wood.  It was noted that cycling and walking in rural areas had increased since 
the start of the pandemic. Making use of open space was a key part of the green 
recovery and it was important not to neglect rural facilities.   

 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to  
 

1. Note and comment on the content of the report and suggest additional themes to 
explore that may support the economic growth and sustainability of our city.  

2. Request that the Service Director, Communities and Partnerships provides an 
update on funding for improvements to cycling facilities in Southey Wood.   

 
 

32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee to 
monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at 
previous meetings.   
 
There were no further comments by Members.  



 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report 
and RESOLVED to note the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to 
recommendations made at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

33.  FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which invited members to 
consider the most recent version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identify 
any relevant items for inclusion within the Committee’s work programme or to request 
further information.  
 
Members requested briefing notes on the following Forward Plan items: 
 

 Vehicle removal for Parking contravention – KEY/15APR19/02. A particular focus 
was requested on the role of the Local Authority Trading Company, which areas 
are included, whether cars could park on green infrastructure and what signage 
would be provided. 

 Approval of funding of the provision of accommodation to reduce homelessness – 
KEY/14OCT19/01 

 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to consider 
the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and: 
 

1. Requested a briefing note on the Forward Plan item – Vehicle Removal for 
Parking Contravention – KEY15APR19/02 

2. Requested a briefing note on the Forward Plan item - Approval of funding of the 
provision of accommodation to reduce homelessness – KEY/14OCT19/01 

 
34. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item which gave members the 

opportunity to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 and discuss 
possible items for inclusion.  
 
Members UNANIMOUSLY agreed to request a report at the 10 March 2021 meeting on 
the future of St. Peter’s Arcade. Particular concerns were noted regarding the 
consultation process for its closure and disabled access.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to add an 
agenda item to the 10 March 2021 meeting on the future of St. Peter’s Arcade.  
 

35. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 10 February 2021 – Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 
10 March 2021 – Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 



 
7pm – 8.40pm 


